## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust Company		03/13/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company	
Street Address:	1144 East Market Street	
City:	Akron	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44316	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1739004	AQUATRED
Registration Number:	0679617	EAGLE
Registration Number:	2586420	FORTERA
Registration Number:	0873220	GOODYEAR
Registration Number:	0504296	GOODYEAR
Registration Number:	0883095	GOOD YEAR
Registration Number:	0909784	GOOD YEAR
Registration Number:	0507923	GOODYEAR
Registration Number:	1167180	GOODYEAR
Registration Number:	1202797	GOOD YEAR
Registration Number:	1294932	GOOD YEAR
Registration Number:	0056752	GOOD YEAR
Registration Number:	1202796	GOODYEAR
Registration Number:	2149230	GOOD YEAR
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK "

REEL: 003763 FRAME: 0215

Registration Number:	2149231	GOOD YEAR
Registration Number:	0933686	GOOD YEAR TIRE CENTER
Registration Number:	1991629	JUSTTIRES LOW PRICESFAST SERVICE
Registration Number:	1120958	KELLY
Registration Number:	0920205	KELLY-SPRINGFIELD
Registration Number:	0649325	UNISTEEL
Registration Number:	0811711	WRANGLER
Registration Number:	2574113	GEMINI

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)662-6291

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2026625188

Email: trademarks@cov.com

Correspondent Name: Bingham B. Leverich, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025245.00002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl L. Fountain/Paralegal Specialist	
Signature:	/cheryllfountain/	
Date:	04/21/2008	

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Exhibit A Trademarks#page1.tif source=Exhibit A Trademarks#page2.tif source=Exhibit A Trademarks#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003763 FRAME: 0216

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks ("Termination and Release") is granted this \(\frac{17}{25}\) day of March 2008, by Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company ("Goodyear") pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2004 (the "Collateral Agreement"), by and among Goodyear, the Subsidiaries of Goodyear identified as Grantors therein ("Goodyear Subsidiaries"), and the Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Collateral Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent, holds, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Goodyear, including but not limited to the U.S. trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademarks") pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2004, at Reel 2954, Frame 0793 against such Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Goodyear and the Goodyear Subsidiaries have satisfied all of their obligations to the Secured Parties and to the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, under the Note Obligations, the Designated Pari Passu Obligations and the Collateral Agent Obligations, and Goodyear is desirous of recording this instrument to confirm and evidence termination and release of the security interests held by the Collateral Agent in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacies of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, as directed by the Trustee, hereby unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely terminates, releases, extinguishes and forever discharges its security interest in the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized thereby. This Termination and Release shall be binding upon the Collateral Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors and upon the Secured Parties. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes, and requests that, the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or his delegate to record this Termination and Release against the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Termination and Release as of March 13, 2008.

Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral Agent

By:\_

Name: Title:

James A. Hanley Assistant Vice President

### Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 003763 FRAME: 0218

## Material U.S. Trademarks

	REGISTRATION	DECTORD ASSOCIA	T
TRADEMARK	NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	GOODS OR SERVICES
AQUATRED	1739004	December 8, 1992	Tires
EAGLE	679617	June 2, 1959	Tires
FORTERA	2586420	June 25, 2002	Tires
GEMINI	2574113	May 28, 2002	Retail Tire Store Services and Automotive Repair Services
GOODYEAR	873220	July 15, 1969	Automotive Repair Services
GOODYEAR (stylized)	504296	November 30, 1948	Pneumatic Tires
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design	883095	December 23, 1969	Automotive Repair Services
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design	909784	March 9, 1971	Distributorship Services and Retail Store Services in the Field of Automobile Supplies
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design	507923	March 22, 1949	Tires and Inner Tubes Therefor; Hose and Belting Composed Wholly or Principally of Rubber; and Rubber Packing for Machinery
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design	1167180	September 1, 1981	Rubber Treads for Retreading Tires
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design	1202797	July 27, 1982	Clothing, namely, Jackets, Caps and Hats, T-Shirts, Sweatshirts, Knit Shirts, Athletic Suits and Shorts, Uniforms and Sweaters
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design	1294932	September 11, 1984	Credit Card Services
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design	56752	October 16, 1906	Rubber Tires
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design & Blimp Design	1202796	July 27, 1982	Clothing, namely Caps, T-Shirts, Sweatshirts and Jackets
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design in Rectangular Design, w/claim to colors Blue & Gold	2149230	April 7, 1998	Retail Tire Store Services and Automotive Repair Services
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design in Rectangular Design, w/claim to colors Blue & Gold	2149231	April 7, 1998	Tires
GOODYEAR & Winged Foot Design Tire Center	933686	May 9, 1972	Retail Stores Services in the Field of Automobile Supplies
JUST TIRES & Design	1991629	August 6, 1996	Automotive Repair Services and Retail

TRADEMARK REEL: 003763 FRAME: 0219

			Tire Store Services
KELLY	1120958	June 26, 1979	Tires
KELLY-SPRINGFIELD	920205	September 14, 1971	Tires
UNISTEEL	649325	July 30, 1957	Tires
WRANGLER	811711	July 26, 1966	Tires

TRADEMARK REEL: 003763 FRAME: 0220

RECORDED: 04/21/2008